
 

Notice of Appearance - Tran 
(Case No. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ) 
 

1 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Tax Division, Western Region 
P.O. Box 683 

Washington, D.C.  20044 
Telephone: 202-616-3366 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 

5 

6 

7 

DAVID A. HUBBERT 

Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
 
YEN JEANNETTE TRAN 
DYLAN C. CERLING 
Trial Attorney, Tax Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 683 
Washington, D.C.  20044 
202-616-3366 (v) (Tran) 
202-616-3395 (v) (Cerling) 
202-307-0054 (f) 
Y.Jeannette.Tran@usdoj.gov 
Dylan.C.Cerling@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for the United States of America 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 
  ) 

 Plaintiff, ) 
  ) 
 v. ) 
  ) 

GLEN A. STOLL; STOLL FAMILY TRUST; ) 
DIRECTOR OF THE FAMILY DEFENSE ) 
LEAGUE a.k.a. FAMILY DEFENSE ) 
LEAGUE a.k.a. FAMILY DEFENSE  ) 

NETWORK a.k.a. FAMILY DEFENSE ) 
FUND; and SNOHOMISH COUNTY, ) 
  ) 
 Defendants. ) 

_______________________________________) 
 

 
Case No. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

Please take notice that Yen Jeannette Tran is entering her appearance, in addition to 

attorney Dylan C. Cerling, as a trial attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned proceeding. 

Please serve all future pleadings, orders, and communications in this matter on the undersigned 

at the following address: 

/// 

/// 

Case 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ   Document 5   Filed 08/17/22   Page 1 of 2



 

Notice of Appearance - Tran 
(Case No. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ) 
 

2 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Tax Division, Western Region 
P.O. Box 683 

Washington, D.C.  20044 
Telephone: 202-616-3366 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 

5 

6 

7 

 
YEN JEANNETTE TRAN 
Trial Attorney, Tax Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 683 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
 
Telephone:  (202) 616-3366 
Facsimile:  (202) 307-0054 
Email:   Y.Jeannette.Tran@usdoj.gov 
 
DATED this 17th day of August, 2022. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 
DAVID A. HUBBERT 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
 
s/ Yen Jeannette Tran     
DYLAN C. CERLING 
YEN JEANNETTE TRAN 
Trial Attorney, Tax Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 683 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044-0683 
Tel: 202-616-3366 (Tran) 
 202-616-3395 (Cerling) 
Fax: 202-307-0054 
y.jeannette.tran@usdoj.gov  
dylan.c.cerling@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for the United States of America 

  
 

Case 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ   Document 5   Filed 08/17/22   Page 2 of 2

mailto:Y.Jeannette.Tran@usdoj.gov

