	Case 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ D	ocument 5	Filed 08/17/22	Page 1 of 2	
1 2	DAVID A. HUBBERT Deputy Assistant Attorney General				
3	YEN JEANNETTE TRAN DYLAN C. CERLING Trial Attorney, Tax Division				
4 5	U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 683 Washington, D.C. 20044				
6	202-616-3366 (v) (Tran) 202-616-3395 (v) (Cerling)				
7	202-307-0054 (f) Y.Jeannette.Tran@usdoj.gov Dylan.C.Cerling@usdoj.gov				
8 9	Attorneys for the United States of America				
10	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON				
11	AT SEATTLE				
12 13	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)) C	Case No. 2:22-cv-	01130-TSZ	
14	Plaintiff, v.)) N	NOTICE OF APP	PEARANCE	
15	GLEN A. STOLL; STOLL FAMILY TR) UST;)			
16 17	DIRECTOR OF THE FAMILY DEFENSE LEAGUE a.k.a. FAMILY DEFENSE				
18	LEAGUE a.k.a. FAMILY DEFENSE NETWORK a.k.a. FAMILY DEFENSE FUND; and SNOHOMISH COUNTY,))			
19 20	Defendants.))			
21 22	Please take notice that Yen Jeannette Tran is entering her appearance, in addition to attorney Dylan C. Cerling, as a trial attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned proceeding. Please serve all future pleadings, orders, and communications in this matter on the undersigned				
23					
24					
25	at the following address:				
26 27	///				
_ /	Notice of Appearance - Tran (Case No. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ)			D.C. 20044	

	Case 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ Document 5 Filed 08/17/22 Page 2 of 2			
1	YEN JEANNETTE TRAN			
2	Trial Attorney, Tax Division U.S. Department of Justice			
3	Post Office Box 683 Ben Franklin Station			
4	Washington, D.C. 20044			
5	Telephone: (202) 616-3366 Facsimile: (202) 307-0054 Email: Y.Jeannette.Tran@usdoj.gov			
6	DATED this 17th day of August, 2022.			
7	Respectfully submitted,			
8	DAVID A. HUBBERT			
9	Deputy Assistant Attorney General			
10	<u>s/ Yen Jeannette Tran</u> DYLAN C. CERLING			
11	YEN JEANNETTE TRAN Trial Attorney, Tax Division			
12	U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 683			
13	Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044-0683			
14 15	Tel: 202-616-3366 (Tran) 202-616-3395 (Cerling) Fax: 202-307-0054			
16	y.jeannette.tran@usdoj.gov dylan.c.cerling@usdoj.gov			
17	Attorneys for the United States of America			
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
	Notice of Appearance - Tran (Case No. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ) 2 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Tax Division, Western Region P.O. Box 683 Washington, D.C. 20044 Telephone: 202-616-3366			